



TRADE CREDIT ACCOUNT APPLICATION FORM

PLUMBASE CREDIT ACCOUNT AND GUARANTEE FORM

GUIDANCE NOTES

All Sections MUST be completed, and the declaration section signed by the following:

- Ltd / LLP / Plc Companies – Director(s) or Company Secretary
- Sole Trader / Partnerships / - Owner or ALL partners
- Clubs / Associations – Secretary or treasurer

Please enclose with your application the following documentation:

- Ltd / LLP / Plc Companies – Copy of company letter head
- Sole Trader / Partnerships – Proof of ID and Address (Suitable forms include Copy passport/driving License, bank/credit card statement, utility bill dated within the last 3 months or a council tax bill)
For Partnerships we will require ID and Proof of address for ALL partners.

Please ensure you have read our data protection notice and retain a copy of our terms and conditions of business for your records.

1

Business/Trading Name:

Business/Trading Address:

Post Code:

Telephone No:

Fax No:

Main Contact email Address:

Mobile No:

Company Registration No:

Date of Incorporation:

How long has your business been established?

Annual Turnover £

Previous Address:

(if less than 2 years at present address)

Post Code:

Type of Business: P.L.C. Limited Co. Sole Trader Partnership LLP Other Please state

Anticipated monthly spend on materials: £

Do you wish e-billing?

Yes / No

If yes, E-mail Address:

Name and contact details of who deals with invoice queries and payments:

Do you wish all goods to be supplied against an official Order Number?

Yes / No

If No, please state who may collect goods on your account:

If a list of names is not provided or password given, we will assume all goods on your account are drawn with your authority.

Is a site address mandatory on all invoices?

Yes / No

Do you hold an account with any other UK Plumbing Supplies brand?

Yes / No

2

Directors / Company Secretary / Sole Traders / Partners / Trustees

Full Name:

Address:

Date of Birth:

Full Name:

Address:

Date of Birth:

Full Name:

Address:

Date of Birth:

3

Your Bank Details: Please give full details of your main account

Bank Name

Sort Code - -

Account Number

4

Trade References

Company Name:

Telephone No:

Company Address:

Company Name:

Telephone No:

Company Address:

Company Name:

Telephone No:

Company Address:

Declaration

By signing below, each signatory confirms and represents (i) that they have read and understood this form, including the Standard Terms and Conditions of Sale ("Terms") set out on the final page (ii) that the business ("Customer") described at section 2 of this form is applying for a Trade Credit Account with Plumbase a trading brand of UK Plumbing Supplies Ltd ("Company") on the Terms (ii) that they have sufficient authority to bind the Customer (iii) that the Customer agrees that all orders it makes using the Trade Credit Account and all orders it otherwise submits to the Company will be offers to contract on the Terms, as may be modified, amended or updated by Plumbase from time to time.

Guarantee Agreement: By signing below, each signatory also separately confirms and agrees (i) that they have read the Guarantee Standard Terms ("Guarantee Terms") set out on the final page of this form (ii) that they have had sufficient opportunity to seek independent legal advice about those terms if they require this (iii) that in consideration of the Company promising and/or providing the Customer with a Trade Credit Account or such credit facilities as the Company sees fit, the signatory personally guarantees to the Company (and its successors, transferees and assigns), to pay on demand the Guaranteed Obligations whenever the Customer does not pay any of the Guaranteed Obligations when due (iv) that the Guarantee Terms shall apply to this Guarantee Agreement. **[Should be signed by a director(s), partner(s), company secretary or proprietor of the business].**

Signed

Print name:

Date:

Signed

Print name:

Date:

Signed

Print name:

Date:

Signed

Print name:

Date:

What Next?

Once your application has been returned to your local branch or representative it will be processed and reviewed (it normally takes around 3 working days), we will provide you with written confirmation of your Trade Credit Account number. This will confirm that your account has been activated and you're ready to start trading with us.

Any queries or questions, please don't hesitate to contact your local branch.

KEY PRIVACY INFORMATION AND CONSENT

DATA PROTECTION

Your personal data will be handled in accordance with our privacy policy which can be viewed in full at <https://www.plumbase.co.uk/privacy-policy> or by contacting our data protection department via email DPO@plumbase.co.uk

By signing this application form you confirm you had read, understood, and accepted our privacy policy. You confirm that you have drawn to the attention of all relevant individuals, including but not limited to partners and directors and other householders whose details may be obtained as a result of checks against the addresses you provide, our privacy notice and, in particular, the information below.

We may share your personal data with credit reference agencies, fraud prevention organisations and other such companies for use in credit decisions, for fraud prevention and to pursue debtors. They will keep a record of that search and will share that information with us and other businesses. In some instances, we may also make a search on the personal credit file of principal directors. Plumbase may also pass or share your information with carefully selected third parties for the purposes of account opening, credit vetting and account management. Should it become necessary to review the account at any time, a further credit reference may be sought, and a record kept. We will monitor and record information relating to your trade performance and such records will be available to Credit Reference Agencies who will share that information with other businesses when assessing applications for credit and fraud prevention. For the purposes of credit referencing we may also share information with other businesses in the same or related sectors.

MARKETING CONSENT

From time to time we would like to send you information about our products and services which could include discounts and events at your local branch, new products and updates to our ranges, hospitality invites, new or extended services and promotions such as rewards schemes.

I have read the data protection statement above and would like to receive relevant information on products and services via:

It's OK to contact me by:

Post

Email

Phone

SMS

6 FOR PLUMBASE OFFICE USE ONLY

REGION:

INITIAL CREDIT LIMIT GRANTED: £

BRANCH:

APPROVED BY:

TERRITORY/SDM:

DATE:

ACCOUNT NUMBER:

SIX MONTH REVIEW COMPLETED BY:

Standard Terms and Conditions of Sale

These Terms & Conditions relate to trade sales only and not consumer sales.

These terms apply to all contracts which any customer enters into with Plumbase, a trading brand of UK Plumbing Supplies Ltd (No.02723962) wholly or mainly for the purposes of its trade, craft, business or profession. Separate terms apply to consumer sales and the statutory rights of a Customer who is a Consumer are not affected by these Conditions.

All Customers should print out and keep a copy of these terms and your order/order confirmation for future reference.

The Customer's attention is specifically drawn to Conditions 6(j), 10 and 11

1. Interpretation
a) In these Conditions:
"Business Day" means a day (other than a Saturday, Sunday or public holiday) when banks in London are open for business. "Company" means Plumbase, a trading brand of UK Plumbing Supplies Ltd (Company No.02723962). "Conditions" means these commercial terms and conditions of sale, "Customer" means the person or firm purchasing the Goods from the Company, "Contract" means the contract for the sale of the Goods made between the Company and the Customer in accordance with these Conditions, "Force Majeure Event" means an event or circumstance beyond a party's reasonable control. "Goods" means the goods and materials and any part of them (including samples, where relevant) which are the subject of the Contract. "Specification" means any specification for the Goods, including any related plans and drawings that is agreed by the Customer and the Company.
b) Interpretation:
(a) A reference to a statute or statutory provision is a reference to such statute or provision as amended or re-enacted. A reference to a statute or statutory provision includes any subordinate legislation made under that statute or provision, as amended or re-enacted. (b) Any phrase introduced by the words "including", "include", "in particular" or any similar expression shall be construed as illustrative and shall not limit the sense of the words preceding those terms. (c) A reference to writing or written includes emails.

2. The Contract/Order Acceptance
(a) These Conditions shall apply to the Contract and to all orders placed to and accepted by the Company to the exclusion of any other terms and conditions which the Customer seeks to impose or incorporate or which are implied by trade, custom, practice or course of dealing. (b) No variation to these Conditions shall be made by oral agreement, whether express or implied, or by conduct. (c) The Company's terms and conditions shall apply to all orders and the Company shall constitute an offer to contract on these Conditions. Even if the Company has given a quotation and/or estimate, nor order placed by the Customer is binding on the Company until it has been accepted by the Company. (d) In placing an order with the Company the Customer and its representatives warrant and represent that each of them has the necessary authority to bind the Customer in contract. (e) The Customer is solely responsible for ensuring that the terms of its order and any applicable specification are complete and accurate. (f) The Customer's order for Goods will be deemed to be accepted when the Company issues a written acceptance of the Order, at which point, the Contract in accordance with these Conditions shall come into existence. (g) The Customer waives any right it might otherwise have to rely on any term enclosed with, delivered with or contained in any documents of the Customer that is inconsistent with these Conditions. (h) The Company reserves the right to amend the specification of the Goods if required by any applicable statutory or regulatory requirements.

3. Estimates/Quotations
Please note: All Estimates and Quotations are valid for a maximum period of 30 days.
(a) The Customer is entirely responsible for ascertaining the quantities it requires notwithstanding that an estimate or quotation may be accompanied by the Company's Estimate/Quotation and/or other documents. (b) The Company is not obliged to accept or supply any estimate or quotation. An estimate or quotation provided to the Customer by the Company is not an offer and the Company reserves the right to withdraw or amend any quotation at any time before the Customer's acceptance of the Customer's order. (c) Where fine or specific tolerances are required in Goods beyond those generally accepted in the building trade no liability will attach to the Company unless the tolerances are notified in writing to the Company at the time the Customer provides its order to the Company and the Company has agreed in writing to supply Goods that meet those tolerances. (d) The Company may without notice to the Customer reasonably after any specification, description, design, drawing, illustration and/or other particulars relating to the Goods and to supply the Goods as so altered or substituted. (e) The Company will not be liable for any loss or damage caused by any variation in the performance of the Contract, provided that any alteration or substitution does not significantly reduce or change the substantive quality and/or nature of the Goods.

4. Returns/ Cancellations
(a) If the Customer incorrectly orders any Goods or otherwise wishes to terminate the contract for convenience the Company may, in its sole discretion, determine whether or not to accept the return of the Goods/termination. The acceptance by the Company of returned Goods shall be on such terms as it may determine and in particular the Company may charge for the carriage and handling of such Goods at the greater of 25% of their invoiced value or £5. (b) An order for Goods that are not specially made or specially made Goods may not be cancelled by the Customer once the order has been accepted by the Company nor will any allowance be made in respect of Specials if they are subsequently returned.

5. Prices
(a) The price of the Goods ("the Price") shall be the price quoted by the Company to the Customer provided the Customer accepts the quotation within 30 days of its date and a quotation or estimate shall only be valid for 30 days. Where no price has been quoted (or a quoted price is no longer valid) the Price shall be the Company's trade price on the date the Goods are delivered. (b) The Company may, by giving notice to the Customer at any time up to 7 days before delivery or collection of the Goods, increase the Price to reflect any increase in the cost to the Company of procuring or supplying the Goods which is due to factors beyond its reasonable control (including without limitation foreign exchange fluctuations, taxes and duties and the cost of labour, materials and manufacturing costs); in such circumstances the Customer may cancel the Contract provided that they do so no later than 3 days before the due date for delivery. (c) All prices quoted are exclusive of Value Added Tax and delivery charges unless otherwise stated. (d) If the Customer orders Goods to be collected in accordance with Condition 7(j)(i) but then changes its mind to request delivery to a Delivery Location, the Company may charge the Customer an additional fee for delivery plus a reasonable administration fee.

6. Accounts/Payments
(a) Credit accounts may be opened at the discretion of the Company, subject to satisfactory credit references being obtained. Unless otherwise agreed in writing, payment for Goods supplied on credit accounts shall become due and payable no later than the last day of the month following the month of delivery. However if the Goods concerned are Specials the Company may instead apply the payment terms in Condition 6(b). (b) For cash customers, that is, Customers who do not have a credit account with the Company or whose credit account is cancelled or suspended under Condition 6(g) and in respect of which Specials to collect from the Company, the Company may accept the payment of cash at the time of delivery and shall pay the price for the Goods on acceptance of order, on or before delivery, (where applicable), upon receipt of the Company's invoice. (c) No payment shall be made if it has been received until the Company has received cash or cleared funds. Time for payment shall be of the essence. Notwithstanding any other provision, all payments payable to the Company under any Contract shall become due immediately if the Company becomes entitled to terminate the Contract under Condition 16(a) or the Contract otherwise terminates. (d) Any queries on an invoice must be raised in writing by the Customer within 21 days of the invoice date, otherwise the invoiced amount shall be deemed to be accepted by the Customer. (e) Without prejudice to the Company's rights to termination, if the Customer fails to pay an invoice in accordance with these Conditions the Company is entitled to seek interest on any overdue balance outstanding pursuant to its rights under the Late Payment of Commercial Debts (Interest) Act 1998, or (at the Company's absolute discretion) to charge interest on any overdue balance outstanding (notwithstanding that a portion of the account or invoice is the subject of any dispute or query) from the due date for payment until payment is made, whether before or after any judgment at the annual rate of 5% above the base lending rate from time to time of the Bank of England. (f) The Customer shall indemnify the Company, against all costs (including legal costs) and expenses incurred by the Company in recovering amounts due from the Customer, or exercising its rights under this Condition 6, including any administration fee incurred by the Company relating to the recovery of such amounts due from the Customer. (g) The Company may suspend or suspend the Customer's credit account by notice in writing at any time should it decide, for whatever reason, that it requires further security from the Customer, other than that already provided (if any). (h) If the Company exercises such rights it may continue trading with the Customer in accordance with Condition 6(b). The Company may reinstate the credit account once the additional security required has been provided by the Customer and any other conditions have been met. The Customer agrees to use its best endeavours to ensure that any additional security required by the Company (including but not limited to a third party guarantee) is provided. (i) The Company may at any time, at its sole discretion and without reference to the Customer or any guarantor: (i) increase (without limit) or decrease any credit limit applied to the Customer and (ii) supply Goods to the Customer. (j) The Company may take action to collect all monies owing in full whether or not the sums due exceed the prevailing credit limit. (k) Where more than one invoice is outstanding the Company may choose against which invoice(s) to apply any payment from the Customer even if the Customer has allocated the payment to a specific invoice. (l) The Customer shall give the Company prior written notice, which acknowledges service, of any change in its constitution or ownership or, in the case of a sole trader or partnership, if it wishes to incorporate or merge with others. The Company may then decide whether to exercise its rights in Condition 6(i) to continue trading with the Customer, whether a new credit application is required and whether to continue with any credit arrangements granted to the Customer and shall not be obliged to continue with either unless it receives confirmation and acceptance is issued by an authorised member of the Company's credit management team, a Company director or the Company Secretary. (m) If a cheque used by the Customer to pay an account is dishonoured the Company may debit the Customer's account with any charge or cost incurred by the Company as a consequence. If the Company accepts payment by credit card it may levy a surcharge at its standard rates in force at the time of payment. (n) On termination of the Contract, however caused, the Company's rights contained in this Condition 6 shall remain in effect.

7. Delivery/Dispatch
(a) Delivery of the Goods shall be made: (i) by the Customer collecting the Goods at the Company's premises at any time after the Company has notified the Customer that the Goods are ready for collection; or (ii) if there is some other place for delivery ("Delivery Location") is agreed between the Customer and the Company, by the Company delivering the Goods to that place at any time after the Company has notified the Customer that the Goods are ready. (b) Risk of damage to or loss of the Goods shall pass to the Customer: (i) in the case of Goods to be collected from the Company's premises, at the time when the Company notifies the Customer that the Goods are available for collection; (ii) in the case of Goods to be delivered to the Delivery Location, on delivery to the Delivery Location; and (iii) if the Customer fails to take delivery of the Goods, at the time when the Company has tendered delivery of the Goods. (c) If the Goods are delivered to the Delivery Location (i) the Company will not be liable for any loss of or damage to the Goods if the good is not insured unless it is notified in writing with the details of the damage within 7 days of delivery; (ii) the Customer shall provide the Company with such access to its premises as the Company requires in order to deliver the Goods and shall provide the labour and equipment required to complete the delivery; (iii) the Company may charge the Customer for any return visits made as a result of the Customer's failure to take delivery of the Goods; (iv) delivery is completed on the completion of unloading of the Goods at the Delivery Location or as near as possible to the Delivery Location as is safe and the public highway permits. (d) Any stated time or date for delivery is an estimate only and is not binding on the Company. The time and date of delivery is not of the essence and the Company shall be liable for any failure to deliver by such time or date, nor for any loss or damage arising directly or indirectly from such failure. The Customer may not refuse to accept Goods because of late delivery; nor, where Goods are to be delivered in instalments, shall the Customer fail to deliver any instalments by any time or date until the Customer to treat the Contract as a whole as repudiated. (e) If the Customer fails to take delivery of Goods or to give the Company adequate instruction for delivery then, without prejudice to its other rights, the Company may: (i) store the Goods until actual delivery and charge the Customer for the costs (including insurances of storage); or (ii) sell the Goods at the best price readily obtainable and (after deducting all reasonable storage and selling expenses) account to the Customer for any excess over the Price or charge the Customer for any shortfall against the Price. (f) Where the Customer is unable to collect the Goods, the Company shall be deemed to have tendered the Goods to the Customer at the address specified by the Customer for the examination to take place there. (g) The Company shall not be liable for a breach of the warranty in Condition 9(a) if (i) the Customer makes any further use of such Goods after giving notice of a defect; or (ii) the defect arises because the Customer failed to follow the Company's or the manufacturer's oral or written instructions as to the storage, installation, commissioning, use or maintenance of the Goods or (if there are none) good trade practice; or (iii) the Customer alters or repairs such Goods without the written consent of the Company. (c) The Company is not responsible either for the cost of moving or re-installing any repaired or replacement Goods, unless previously agreed in writing by the Company director. (d) Any defective or worn parts thereof replaced by the Company in accordance with this Condition or otherwise shall become the property of the Company. (e) Where the Company is not the manufacturer of the Goods, the Company will endeavour to transfer to the Customer the benefit of any warranty or guarantee given to the Company.

8. Performance
The Customer is responsible for ensuring that: (i) the Goods are sufficiently suitable and fit for the purpose intended and comply with all applicable requirements whether statutory, regulatory, municipal or otherwise; (ii) its premises are safe and suitable for the delivery, installation, use and operation of the Goods and comply both before and after such delivery, installation and during such operation with all relevant legislation (including without limitation safety legislation); (iii) any item of equipment provided to the Customer is used in accordance with the instructions or operation of the Goods or is ancillary to or in use in connection with the Goods shall not adversely affect their suitability or fitness for purpose.

9. Warranty
(a) Subject to Condition 10(i) the Company agrees (in its discretion) to repair (if possible), replace free of charge or refund any sums paid by the Customer for any Goods which in the reasonable opinion of the Company are defective due to a manufacturing fault but only if: (i) such fault is notified to the Company in writing within 7 days of delivery; and (ii) the Company and/or its representative is given a reasonable opportunity after receiving the notice of examining such Goods in situ or, at the option of the Company, to examine such Goods at the Company, at such address as specified by the Company, for the examination to take place there. (b) The Company shall not be liable for a breach of the warranty in Condition 9(a) if (i) the Customer makes any further use of such Goods after giving notice of a defect; or (ii) the defect arises because the Customer failed to follow the Company's or the manufacturer's oral or written instructions as to the storage, installation, commissioning, use or maintenance of the Goods or (if there are none) good trade practice; or (iii) the Customer alters or repairs such Goods without the written consent of the Company. (c) The Company is not responsible either for the cost of moving or re-installing any repaired or replacement Goods, unless previously agreed in writing by the Company director. (d) Any defective or worn parts thereof replaced by the Company in accordance with this Condition or otherwise shall become the property of the Company. (e) Where the Company is not the manufacturer of the Goods, the Company will endeavour to transfer to the Customer the benefit of any warranty or guarantee given to the Company.

10. Liability
(a) Nothing in these terms shall be deemed to exclude or restrict the Company's liability for: (i) death or personal injury resulting from its negligence; (ii) any fraudulent misrepresentation; (iii) any fraud or fraudulent misrepresentation; or (iv) any fraud or fraudulent misrepresentation under Section 2 of the Consumer Protection Act 1987 or any matter in respect of which it would be unlawful for the Company to exclude or restrict liability. (b) Subject to Condition 10(a), the Company's total aggregate liability under or in connection with the Contract (however such liability arises, whether in contract or tort or otherwise, including for negligence) shall be limited to the value of the Goods supplied under the Contract. (c) Subject to Condition 10(a), the Company shall not be liable (however such liability arises, whether in contract or tort or otherwise, including for negligence) for any indirect or consequential loss or damage to or for loss of profit, business, savings, production or goodwill which arises out of or in connection with the Contract.

(d) The Customer shall indemnify the Company from and against all loss, damage, or liability suffered or incurred by the Company or any third party person for or arising out of the negligence, breach of statutory duty, breach of contract or other duty of the Customer or its officers, employees, agents or contractors, in each case in the course of performance of or otherwise in any way arising out of or in connection with the Contract. (f) These Conditions set out the Company's entire liability in respect of the Goods and rights granted under them are in lieu and to the exclusion of all other warranties, conditions and terms and conditions express or implied by law, common law or a course of business except for any such which cannot legally be excluded. (g) The Contract constitutes the entire agreement between the parties and supersedes and extinguishes all previous agreements, promises, assurances, warranties, representations and understandings between them, whether written or oral, relating to its subject matter.

11. Misrepresentation
(a) The Company shall not be liable in respect of any misrepresentation made by the Company its servants or agents to the Customer its servants or agents to be the condition of the Goods, their fitness for any purpose or as to quantity or measurements unless the representation is made or confirmed in writing by the Company and/or is fraudulent. (b) Without prejudice to Condition 11(c), whilst the Company takes every precaution in the preparation of its catalogues technical circular price lists and other literature, these documents are for the Customer's general guidance only and statements made in them (in the absence of fraud on the part of the Company) shall not constitute representations by the Company and the Company shall not be bound by them.

12. Ownership
(a) The risk in the Goods shall pass to the Customer on completion of delivery (b) Unless the Customer agrees otherwise in writing, title to the goods shall not pass to the Customer until the earlier of (i) The Company receives payment in full (in cash or cleared funds) for the Goods and all other sums which are due to the Company from the Customer, in which case title to the Goods shall pass at the time of payment of all such sums and (ii) the Customer resells the Goods, in which case title to the Goods shall pass to the Customer of the time specified in Condition 12(c). (c) Until title to the Goods has passed to the Customer, the Customer shall (i) store the Goods (at no cost to the Company) separately from all other goods held by the Customer or any third party so that they remain readily identifiable as the Company's property (ii) not remove, detach or obscure any identifying mark, serial number or packaging on or relating to the Goods (iii) maintain the Goods in satisfactory condition and keep them insured against all risks for their full price from the date of delivery, providing the Company with a copy of the insurance policy upon request (iv) notify the Company immediately if it becomes subject to any of the events listed in Condition 16(a) or it seeks to encumber or in any way changes any of the Goods; and (v) give the Company such information relating to the Goods as the Company may require from time to time. (c) Subject to Condition 12(d) the Customer may resell or use the Goods in the ordinary course of its business (but not otherwise) before the Company receives payment for the Goods. However, if the Customer resells the Goods before that time: (i) it does so as principal and not as the Company's agent; and (ii) title to the Goods shall pass from the Company to the Customer immediately before the time of that resale by the Customer occurs. (d) If, before title to the Goods passes to the Customer, the Customer becomes subject to any of the events listed in Condition 16(a), then, without limiting any other right or remedy the Company may have (i) the Customer's right to resell the Goods or use them in the ordinary course of business, (ii) the supply and delivery of the Goods, and (iii) the Company may, at its option, treat the Goods as if they were in its possession but have not been resold, or irrevocably incorporated into another product; and, if the Customer fails to do so promptly, enter any premises of the Customer or of any third party where the Goods are stored in order to recover them.

13. Sizes and Weights etc.
(a) All sizes stated by the Company or a manufacturer are subject to dimensional tolerances in accordance with the appropriate BSS. (b) The Company may deliver to the Customer an excess and/or deficiency of up to 10% of the weight or volume it agrees to deliver without any liability to the Customer and in such circumstances the weight or volume payable by the Customer may be adjusted accordingly.

14. Pallets and Packaging
(a) The Company may charge for any packaging provided on a time and materials basis. Charges levied by the Company for crates, cases, pallets or aggregate bags will be credited if reusable items in good condition are returned to the Company carriage paid within 28 days of delivery. Polythene sacks are non-returnable. (b) The Customer is solely responsible for the disposal of any waste arising from the Goods once delivered and will comply with all applicable laws, regulations and waste management licences relating to such waste.

15. Force Majeure
The Company may defer the date of delivery or cancel the Contract or reduce the volume of Goods ordered by the Customer (without liability) if it is prevented from or delayed in performing due to Force Majeure Event including, without limitation, acts of God, governmental actions, war or national emergency, riot, civil commotion, fire, explosion, flood, epidemic, lock-outs, strikes or other labour disputes (whether or not relating to either party's workforce), or restraints or delays affecting carriers or inability or delay in obtaining supplies of adequate or suitable materials.

16. Default and Termination
(a) The Company may, without prejudice to or limiting its other rights and remedies, stop any Goods in transit and/or suspend further deliveries and/or by notice in writing to the Customer terminate the Contract with immediate effect, if (i) the Customer becomes insolvent (ii) if the Customer fails to pay any amount due under the Contract on the due date for payment or (iii) the Customer commits any other a material breach of any term of the Contract and (if such a breach is remediable) fails to remedy that breach within 7 days of that party being notified in writing to do so; (b) For the purposes of Condition 16(a) "insolvent" means the Customer becoming unable to pay its debts within the meaning of Section 123 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the levying of the receiver or administrator on any property of the Customer, the appointment of a receiver or administrative receiver over all or any part of the Customer's property or assets, a voluntary arrangement or a voluntary agreement or compromise between the Customer or its creditors (whether pursuant to the Insolvency Act 1986 or otherwise, being wound up by order of the court, the passing of a resolution of voluntary winding-up or summoning a meeting to pass such a resolution other than for the purposes of a bona fide, solvent amalgamation or reconstruction, the presentation of a petition for the winding-up of the Customer or an administration order in relation to the Customer, the Customer taking any step or action in connection with its entering administration, provisional liquidation or any composition or arrangement with its creditors (other than in relation to a solvent restructuring), the Customer ceasing or threatening to cease to carry on or the carrying on of the business of the Customer as a going concern, the Customer's financial position deteriorates to such an extent that the Company is of the opinion that the Customer's capability to adequately fulfil its obligations under the Contract has been placed in jeopardy.; (c) if the Company is entitled to terminate the Contract under Condition 16(a) the Company may, without prejudice to its other rights: (i) in the case of any sale involving more than one delivery forthwith suspend any further deliveries; (ii) demand immediate payment of all sums then payable by the Customer regardless of whether the Customer is in default of the contract under which such sums are payable, including such sums not yet due.

17. Patent and Trade Marks
(a) Any circumstances in which a patent or warranty given that any Goods supplied do not infringe any letters patent, trademarks, registered designs, or similar industrial or intellectual property rights. (b) The Customer will unconditionally fully and effectively indemnify the Company against all liabilities, losses, damages, costs, expenses and losses (including any direct, indirect or consequential losses, loss of profit, loss of reputation and all interest, penalties and legal and other professional costs and expenses) suffered and/or awarded against and/or incurred by the Company in connection with or paid or agreed to be paid by the Company as a consequence of, arising out of or in connection with the Company's use of the Specification and/or supplying Goods to Specification or designs provided by or on behalf of the Customer, including in settlement of any claim for infringement of any patents, copyright, design, trademark or any other industrial or intellectual property rights of any other person. This Clause 16(b) shall survive termination of the Contract.

18. Notices
Any notice under or in connection with the Contract shall be in writing and shall be deemed properly delivered if addressed to the party concerned at its principal place of business or last known address and sent by first class pre-paid post. Such notice shall be deemed to be delivered 48 hours after posting. Notices may not be given by email.

19. Disputes and Set-Off
(a) Any dispute under the Contract shall be subject to and conditional upon the due performance and observance by the Customer of all its obligations under these Conditions and the Customer may not withhold or delay payment or exercise any rights of set-off whatsoever and hoveover arising which might otherwise be available to it.

20. Waiver
No failure or delay by a party to exercise any right or remedy provided under the Contract or by law shall constitute a waiver of that or any other right or remedy, nor shall it prevent or restrict the further exercise of that or any other right or remedy. No single or partial exercise of such right or remedy shall prevent or restrict the further exercise of that or any other right or remedy.

21. Health & Safety
Certain Goods, such as, if incorrectly used, give rise to risks to health and safety. Information in respect of such Goods is available from the Company. The Customer shall ensure compliance so far as is reasonably practicable by its employees, agents, licensees and customers with any instructions given by the Company or the manufacturer for the purpose of ensuring that the Goods are safe and without risk to health when properly used and will take any other steps or precautions, having regard to the nature of the Goods, as are reasonably necessary to preserve the health and safety of persons handling, using or installing the Goods.

22. Severability
If any provision or part-provision of the Contract is or becomes invalid, illegal or unenforceable, it shall be deemed modified to the minimum extent necessary to make it valid, legal and enforceable. If such modification is not possible, the relevant provision or part-provision shall be deemed deleted. Any modification to or deletion of a provision or part-provision under this clause shall not affect the validity and enforceability of the rest of the Contract.

23. Headings
The headings of these Conditions are for convenience only and shall not affect their interpretation.

24. Governing Law and Jurisdiction
(a) The Contract, and any dispute or claim (including non-contractual disputes or claims) arising out of or in connection with it or its subject matter or formation, shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the law of England and Wales (b) Subject to Condition 24(c) each party irrevocably agrees that the courts of England and Wales shall have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any dispute or claim (including non-contractual disputes or claims) arising out of or in connection with this Contract or its subject matter or formation. (c) In its acceptance of the Customer's order, or by operation of law, or otherwise, the Customer agrees that the Contract shall be subject to the exclusive or non-exclusive jurisdiction of the Scottish Courts.

25. Credit Search
The Customer will make a search with a Credit Reference Agency, who will keep a record of that search and will share the information with the Company and other businesses. In some instances the Company may also make a search on the personal credit file of principal directors. The Company may also pass or share Customer information with carefully selected third parties for the purposes of account opening, credit vetting and account management. Should it become necessary to review an account, then again a credit reference may be sought and a record kept. The Company will monitor and record information relating to Customer trade performance and such records will be available to Credit Reference Agencies who will share that information with other businesses when assessing applications for credit and fraud prevention. For the purposes of credit referencing the Company may also share information with other businesses.

26. Assignment
(a) The Customer may not assign, transfer, mortgage, charge, subcontract, declare a trust over or deal in any other manner with any or all of its rights or obligations under the Contract without the prior written consent of the Company. (b) The Company may assign, transfer, mortgage, charge, subcontract or deal in any other manner with all or any of its rights or obligations under the Contract.

27. No Rights to Third Parties
No one other than a party to this Contract and their permitted assignees shall have any right to enforce any of its terms.

28. Data Protection
The Company will only use the personal information provided to it by the Customer as set out in the Company's Privacy Policy. The Company's Privacy Policy is available on its website and can be written to by writing to Data Protection Officer at Plumbase, Quayside 2A Wilderspool Park, Greenalls Avenue, Stockton Heath, Cheshire, WA4 6HL or by emailing DPO@plumbase.co.uk.

Standard Guarantee Terms: (a) Where any person(s) ("the Guarantors") enter(s) into this Guarantee Agreement (Guarantee), these Standard Guarantee Terms shall apply. (b) In these Standard Guarantee Terms "Guaranteed Obligations" means all monies, debts and liabilities of any kind from time to time due, owing or incurred by the Customer to the Company including those under or in connection with any present or future credit facilities (including any increase in credit limit) provided by the Company to the Customer. (c) This Guarantee shall at all times be a continuing security and shall cover the ultimate balance from time to time owing to the Company by the Customer in respect of the Guaranteed Obligations (the liability of the Guarantor under this Guarantee shall not be reduced, discharged or otherwise adversely affected by any act, omission, matter or thing which would not have discharged or affected the liability of the Guarantor had it been a principal obligor instead of a guarantor; or (ii) any other act or omission except an express written release by deed of the Guarantor by its Company. (f) The Company shall be obliged, before enforcing any of its rights/remedies under this Guarantee, to take any action against the Customer/another person. (g) This Guarantee is in addition to and shall not affect/be affected by or merge with any other judgment, security, right or remedy obtained or held by the Company from time to time for the discharge/performance of the Company of the Guaranteed Obligations (h) The Guarantor may terminate this Guarantee by giving 3 months written notice to the Company (I) Notwithstanding any valid notice of termination, the liability of the Guarantor under this agreement shall continue in full force and effect in relation to all Guaranteed Obligations which (i) have become due on/before the Termination Date; and (ii) may become due, owing or incurred by the Customer to the Company before, on or after the Termination Date. (m) The Guarantor as principal obligor and as a separate and independent obligation and liability agrees to indemnify and keep indemnified the Company (and its successors, transferees and assigns) in full and on demand from and against all and any losses, costs (including legal costs), claims, liabilities, damages, demands and expenses suffered or incurred by the Company arising out of, or in connection with, the Guaranteed Obligations becoming irrecoverable for any reason or any failure of the Company to perform or discharge any of its obligations or liabilities in respect of the Guaranteed Obligations. (n) The Company (and its successors, transferees and assigns) may at any time assign, transfer or deal in any other manner with any or all of its rights under this deed.

Plumbase is a trading brand of UK Plumbing Supplies Ltd.